Rule 4 49C Eorm 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02107585

Name of Company

Ryes School Limited

1/ We

Dawvid J Dunckley Jim H Stewart-Koster
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
‘London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod fram 28/03/2012 to 27/03/2013

Signed Date 70'$| \é

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

(ARETAL

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

21/05/2013 #1176
COMPANIES HOUSE




Grant Thornton

Our Ref DJD/PAM/BZM/JET/R00729/

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Tharnton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfiglds
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6300
20 May 2013 F +44 (0)161 953 6405

www grant thornton co uk

Dear Sirs

Ryes School Limited - In Ligquidation

Introduction

Following my appomtment as jownt liquidator of the above company with Jim Stewart-Koster
on 28 March 2012 i accordance with section 1044 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1 now report
on the progress of the liquidaton for the year ended 27 March 2013 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 27 March 2013
and also for the whole hquidation to date

* Appendn B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jomt liquidators in the period
28 March 2012 to 27 March 2013 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the period

s Appendix C, 2n analysis of tume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Pracrice 9

* Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors’ nights to
request addinonal informanon from the liqudator (rule 4 49E)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the iquidatot's remuneration or expenses 1f excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authorised by The Insolvency Practinoners Assoctation to act as

msolvency practitionets

Statutory information
The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 02107585

Registered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
30 Fisbury Square,
London,
EC2P 2YU

Chartered Accountants
Mamber firm wiihin Grant Thernlan Intamataonal Lig
Grant Thorrion UK LLP & a mied babiity parnarship ragistared 11 England and Wales Ne OC307742 Registared otfice Grant Thomion House Mehon Street, Evston Square Londen N1 2EP

A list of members 15 avaitable from our regstened office

Grant Tharnton UK LLP 15 aulhonsed and regulated by the Financial Serviced Authonty lor investment business

A st of personnel permimied by Grant Tharton o 2ccept appontments s INSeivency practisonars and of theif fespactive authorising bodies may be inspected at tha above address




33

34

35

36

37

38

39

43

Progress report

Assets

No statement of affawrs has been prepared for the hiqudation The only asset 1s the balance
transferred from the admunstration of £120,716

Employment tnbunal

Following the admunistration appomtiment three former employees lodged claims aganst the
company for unfair dismussal  Subsequently one of the claims was struck our as 1t was not
being actively pursued by the employee

Two active claims remain and are to be heard 1n courtn July 2013

Liabilities

Secured creditors

As previously reported the Royal Bank of Scotland (the Bank) was owed a total of

¢ £5 mullion by the company and 1ts associated compantes, RSO Limitted and Pump Farm
Lumuted {the Compantes) The debt was secured by way of fixed and floanng charges granted
by cach of the Companies to the Bank, along with fined charges granted in respect of the
Companies’ freehold properues The charges are supported by mter-company cross
guarantees granted by each of the Companies to the Bank

The Bank has recovered §2,543,000 under 1ts fixed and floating charges

Preferential creditors
There are no preferenual creditors in this matter

Unsecured creditors
[ have recerved and agreed unsecured claims totalling £100,370 ro dare

As per S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part carve out will be distributed to
the creditors Details of this will be provided m due course

A distribution to unsecured creditors cannot be made untd such tume as the employment

tribunal detailed above 1s finalised

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

The secured credstor resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to our ume costs
You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendin C that our ume costs to date are
£17,795 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that no fees
have been drawn to date

In addition, expenses of £29 have been mcurred in respect of postage and land registry

searches

Time 1s charged 1 units of 6 minutes  Background nformaton regarding the fees of
hquidators can be found at http //www insolvency-practtioners org uk (navigate via
'"Regulauon and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees')  Alternatively T will supply this

information by post on request




44

51

Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis applies also 1 the
hqudaton

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators

No further costs have been mcurred to date

Yours faichfully
'1d on behaif offRyes School Limited

lﬁavxd Dunchley
Jomt Liquidator




Appendix A

Ryes School Limited - 1n hquidation
Receipts and payments account

from 28 March 2012 to 27 March 2013

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts
Admin/Recervers Surplus 68,052 (09
Admin/Receivers Surplus 52,663 60
Bank/ISA InterestGross 5902
120,774 71
Payments
Advertsing 7463
Chargeholder (1} 68,000 00
Floaung Charge Creditor 38,000 00
Vart Recennable 1395
106,088 58
Balance - 27 March 2013 14,680 13
Made up as follows
Iloaung Current Account 14,686 13

14,686 13




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period

Jomnt hquidators' fees
Time costs

Expenses

Chatged/incurred
in perntod
28/03/2012 to
27/03/2013

17,795 25

2863

Cumulaave
charged /incurted
to 27/03/2013

17,795 25

2863

Of which paid
to 27/03/2013

Nil

Nil



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided 1n connection with the hqudators’ remuneration and

disbursements 1 accordance with SIP 9

Explananon of Grant Thornton UK LLD charging and dishbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to thewr grade, as shown on
the atrached schedule Detauls of the houtly charge-ourt rates ate made avalable to creditors
or committees at the tme of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (e secretaries, cashiets
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tme they work on 1t

From From From From
01/07/09 o01/07/10 01/07/11  01/07/12
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Managers up to 385 405 425 440
Adminsstrators up to 275 285 300 310
Assistants and support staff up to 190 195 205 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limuts or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added ta
disbursement charges as necessary




17 9T £102/£0/8¢ U0 pajuilyg

PT S6T
00 SST

SL6al
0/ 087
0s ££1
£1 v0T

oy
Aty Bay

ST S6LLT _m.n 16

00TE {0z

ST 0gk _E z

STl |sbs
|

|

sesT'e (o€ 61

1
0029521 b5 19

F

_
TuI

1|0l

SZ981'8 |06 €S

SESLE k¢

57 989 ISk ¥

"mw £91°C (0T ¥T

05 086% |02 TE
==

'3 SIH

03RNSRIPY

0% 919t

a0 85
00099

3ANhISXY

6L T

St

00 €

0S'Z66'F 0STT

5 74T

uoJUIOY | JURI) @

3 (awiy) a3ep 03 pa|jiq s33y fej0L

000z (0BT

¥

Jofeuepy

SiH

UosIap paersq

[le18p - UOISIaA podx]

IE30L |

m:.vm...r_

syessy
10 uonEsIRIY |

suonebnsaaug |
pouad snjety t

: SIONpIY,

| Buniuepd pue
:o_um._um_.._.Eﬂc.H

sIH _

Jauped prepuels

DIBPUE]S - UCISI9A HOUOX]
SuonoesSuUBRL iy pouad uonpesuel )
NWD - 1A “1AD  (s)gor

SISATYNY 150D JWIL 6 d1S - 6Z20020€Y - vonepinbn ui - (ay)) pajiwiy jooyas saky




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to cteditors' rights to request additional

informauon from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edrted for application to a progress report m a creditors’ voluntary hqudaton

{1y 1If

{a)  wiathin the period mentoned 1n paragraph (2)
{1} asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% tn value of the

unsecured creditors {including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an apphcaton made within the penod
menuoned in paragraph {2), any unsecured credutor
makes a request in wrting to the liquidator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the iquidator must,
withm 14 days of recetpt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previously included n
2 progress report

(2y  The pertod referred to m paragraph (1){a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

{3)  The hqudator complies with this paragraph by euher -
(a)  prowviding all of the informaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
(1) the tume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
bqudancn or might reasonably be expected to lead o violence agamnst any
person, or
() the liquidator 1s subject to an obliganon of confidentlity 1n respect of the
mformaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformauon

#)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
{a)  the giving by the hquudator of reasons for not providing all of the mformation
asked for, or
(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

{5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pentod as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E. An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f

€XCESSIvVE

Rule 4 131

1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (includmg that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds thar -
(a}  the remuneraton charged by the hquidator,
(b)  the basss fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
{c)  expenses incurred by the iqudator,
15 or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

(1B) The applicavon must, subject to any crder of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1 question
("the relevanr report”)

{2)  The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, disnuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend
the coutt for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notice, but
whuch 1s without notice to any other part
[f the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the apphcation, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce mn support of it

(4)  If the court constders the applicanon to be welil-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the lquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fiung the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remunerauon or expenses i question be treated
as not being expenses of the iquidation

(e)  an order that the liqudator or the iquudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the peniod covered by the relevant

report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicatton shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation




